# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT5415675

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
NEIL EVAN GOODZEIT	03/14/2018
HERBERT H. VICHNIN	03/20/2018
MATTHEW T. GALLEN	04/02/2018

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LOCKHEED MARTIN CORPORATION
Street Address:	6801 ROCKLEDGE DRIVE
City:	BETHESDA
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	20817-1877

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15945639

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (303)977-4684

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (303)977-4748

Email: lisa.k.levine@lmco.com **Correspondent Name:** KENNETH J. JOHNSON Address Line 1: LM SPACE SYSTEMS CO. Address Line 2: P.O. BOX 179, M/S 5120

Address Line 4: DENVER, COLORADO 80201-4684

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SS-01165
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LISA K. LEVINE
SIGNATURE:	/Lisa K. Levine/
DATE SIGNED:	03/11/2019

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=SS-01165 (090424-0310)\_Assignment\_Executed#page1.tif source=SS-01165 (090424-0310) Assignment Executed#page2.tif source=SS-01165 (090424-0310) Assignment Executed#page3.tif

**PATENT REEL: 048565 FRAME: 0268** 505368883

source=SS-01165 (090424-0310)\_Assignment\_Executed#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 048565 FRAME: 0269

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS We, the undersigned, have made a certain invention as set forth in an application for United States

Letters Patent, entitled MODULAR HIGH THERMAL CAPACITY SPACECRAFT, filed on
April 4, 2018 , and identified by United States Patent Application No. 15/945,639

and We, the undersigned, authorize and request the practitioners of McDermott Will & Emery LLP to insert the filing date and application number of the application, when known;

AND WHEREAS, LOCKHEED MARTIN CORPORATION (the "Entity"), a corporation of the State of Maryland and having an address of 6801 Rockledge Drive, Bethesda, Maryland 20817-1877, is desirous of acquiring the entire rights, title and interests in and to said invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent and certificates of the United States, foreign countries and all regions worldwide which may be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, We, the undersigned, do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the Entity, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire rights, title and interests in and to said application and said invention worldwide, including the right to claim priority, including any applications worldwide based in whole or in part on said application and/or in whole or in part on said invention as well as the right to apply for any such applications worldwide, including any international and foreign applications filed under any international or foreign patent law or treaty (including the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and all other treaties of like purposes, including the rights to all benefits thereunder), and including any provisionals, non-provisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, re-examinations, inter partes reviews, post grant reviews, covered business methods, national stages, regional stages and extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents and certificates of the United States, foreign countries and all regions worldwide which may be issued based in whole or in part on said application and/or in whole or in part on said invention, including the right to enforce such patents and certificates, including the right to sue for injunctions and recover damages and attorney fees for past, present and future infringements;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATIONS, We, the undersigned, hereby agree with said assignee that We, the undersigned, will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that We, the undersigned, will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of said assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect said assignee's enjoyment of this assignment, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, provisional, non-provisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reissue, re-examination, inter partes review, post grant review, covered business method, national stage, regional stage and extension Letters Patent and certificates of the United States and/or of any and all foreign countries and regions based in whole or in part on said application and/or in whole or in part on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications, patents or certificates, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications, patents or certificates, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of heirs, executors, administrators, assigns and legal representatives of said assignor and assignee;

AND We, the undersigned, authorize and request all Letters Patent and certificates based on said application and/or said invention to be issued to the Entity, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire rights, title and interests in and to said patents, said certificates and said invention hereby assigned.

Undersigned:  3/14/18  Date	Neil Evan GOODZEIY 240 Glenwood Avenue, Woodside, California 94062	
Date	Herbert H. VICHNIN 11422 Vally Forge Circle, King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406	
Date	Matthew T. GALLEN 2932 Red Bird Trail Castle Rock, Colorado 80108	

AND We, the undersigned, authorize and request all Letters Patent and certificates based on said application and/or said invention to be issued to the Entity, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire rights, title and interests in and to said patents, said certificates and said invention hereby assigned.

Undersigned:	
Date	Neil Evan GOODZEIT 240 Glenwood Avenue, Woodside, California 94062
3/20/18	Herbert H. Vichnin
Date	Herbert H. VICHNIN 11422 Vally Forge Circle, King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406
Date	Matthew T. GALLEN 2932 Red Bird Trail, Castle Rock, Colorado 80108

AND We, the undersigned, authorize and request all Letters Patent and certificates based on said application and/or said invention to be issued to the Entity, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire rights, title and interests in and to said patents, said certificates and said invention hereby assigned.

Undersigned:		
Date	Neil Evan GOODZEIT 240 Glenwood Avenue, Woodside, California 94062	
Date	Herbert H. VICHNIN 11422 Vally Forge Circle, King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406	<del></del>
<u>4/2//8</u> Date	Matthew T. GALLEN 2932 Red Bird Trail, Castle Rock, Colorado 80108	

**RECORDED: 03/11/2019**